
RESOLUTION NO. R-245 6 

A RESOLUTION OF THE KIRKLAND CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF GRANT 
TO THE CITY OF KIRKLAND MADE BY THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION, 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, I N  AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE 
MILLION DOLLARS FOR THE NORTH KIRKLAND IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, BEING EDA 
PROJECT IDENTIFICATION NO. 07-01-01924, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ITS ACCEPTANCE OF SAID GRANT, 
TOGETHER WITH ANY AND ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS REQUIRED TO BE SUBMITTED TO 
THE EDA I N  CONNECTION WITH SAID GRANT AND THE CARRYING OUT OF THE IMPROVE- 
MENTPROJECT. 

WHEREAS, the  C i t y  o f  K i r k l and  has he re to fo r  app l i ed  t o  the  Economic 
Development Admin i s t ra t i on  o f  the Un i ted  States Department o f  Commerce 
f o r  g ran t  ass is tance t o  a i d  i n  the  cons t ruc t i on  o f  p u b l i c  works f a c i l i t i e s  
c o n s i s t i n g  o f  water l i n e ,  road, br idge,  and storm drainage and stream 
improvements w i t h i n  the Nor th K i  r k l and  Improvement Area, and 

WHEREAS, the  Economic Development Admin i s t ra t i on  has made t o  the 
C i t y  an o f f e r  o f  g ran t  ass is tance i n  an amount n o t  t o  exceed One M i l  1  i o n  
Do1 l a r s  ($1,000.000.00) t o  a i d  i n  sa id  improvement p r o j e c t  i d e n t i f i e d  by 
the  Economic Development Admin i s t ra t i on  as P r o j e c t  No. 07-01-01924, 
now, there fo re ,  

BE I T  RESOLVED by the City Counci 1  o f  the C i t y  o f  K i r k l and  as 
fo l l ows :  

Sect ion 1. The C i t y  Counci l  o f  the  C i t y  o f  K i r k l a n d  does hereby 
accept the  o f f e r  o f  g ran t  made by the Economic Development Admin i s t ra t i on  
o f  t he  Un i ted  States Department o f  Commerce f o r  the Nor th K i r k l a n d  
Improvement cons t ruc t i on  p r o j e c t ,  being EDA P r o j e c t  Grant No. 07-01- 
01924, i n  an amount n o t  t o  exceed seventy (70%) percent  o f  the ac tua l  
cos t  o f  the  p r o j e c t  as determined by the  fede ra l  government, o r  One 
M i l l i o n  D o l l a r s  ($1,000,000.00). 

Sect ion 2. The City Manager i s  hereby au thor ized  and d i r e c t e d  t o  
s i gn  on beha l f  o f  the C i t y  o f  K i r k l a n d  i t s  acceptance o f  s a i d  o f f e r  o f  
g r a n t  sub jec t  t o  the spec ia l  cond i t i ons  and standards terms and cond i t ions .  
A copy o f  sa id  o f f e r  o f  g ran t ,  i n c l u d i n g  spec ia l  cond i t i ons  i s  at tached 
t o  the o r i g i n a l  o f  t h i s  Resolut ion, and by t h i s  reference incorpora ted  
here in.  

Sec t ion  3. The C i t y  Manager i s  f u r t h e r  au thor ized  and d i r e c t e d  t o  
s i gn  any and a l l  a d d i t i o n a l  documents, con t rac t s  and r e p o r t s  which may 
be requ i red  under the terms o f  the  g ran t  agreement t o  be f i l e d  w i t h  o r  
submit ted t o  the  Economic Development Admin is t ra t ion ,  Un i ted  States 



Department o f  Commerce, i n  connect ion w i t h  sa id  g ran t  and the c a r r y i n g  
o u t  o f  s a i d  cons t ruc t i on  p r o j e c t .  

PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE o f  the  K i r k l and  C i t y  Counci 1 i n  r e g u l a r  
meeting on the - 6 t h  day o f  September, 1977. 

SIGNED I N  AUTHENTICATION the reo f  on the - 6th day o f  September, 
1977. 

ATTEST: 

D f r e t t o F  o f  A$hinistra&ion & Finance 
(ex o f f i c i o  fity C le rk )  



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ! 
The Assistant Secretary for Economic Davelopmont , i 
Washington, D.C. 20230 I 

Project No.: 07-01-01924 ~ 
Offer  Date: AUG 2 5  1977 

Public Works and ~ e v e l o & n t  Faci l i t ies  

,.,* W E R  on;l GRANT 

Pursuant to  its authority under the Public Works and EknnOmic Development A c t  of 
1965, as  amended, (P.L. 89-136) and subject to  the Special Conditions (Exhibit "A") 
and the Standard Terms and Conditions (-it " B u t  dated Decesnber 1, 19751, both 
incorporated by reference herein, the Economic kvelop-ent Administration, U. S. 

,A' ' 

Department of Caaranerce (hereinafter "Government"), offers a Grant not to exceed 
$1,000,000 to the City of Kirkland, King County, Washington, (hereinafter the 
"Grantee") in order t o  aid i n  the construction o r  equipping of public mrks  o r  
development fac i l i t i es  p re sb t ly  estimated to cost $2,096,000 and consisting of 
water l ine ,  road, bridge, and storm drainage improvements i n  Kirkland, Washington, 
(hereinafter the "Projectt1) provided that in no event shall  this Grant of 
$1,000,000 exceed 70 per cent of the actual cost of the Project as determined by 
the Governrrmt. 

This Offer, the Acceptance, the Special Conditions, and the Standard 'kms and 
Canditions shal l  constitute the "Grant A g r m t . "  

Acceptance of this Grant Offer must be returned t o  the Eoonomic Developrent 
&stration prior to  SEP 1.5 1977 

for  Economic Development 

The above Offer of Grant is hereby accepted. ~ 
Date : September 6 ,  1977 CITY OF KIRKLAND 

Name of Grantee 

.. . BY: s /  Allen B.  Locke C i ty  Manager 
(Signature and Printed N a m )  (Title of Accepting Official) 

This person signing th i s  Acceptance was so authorized by: the Governing Body o r  
Board of the recipient.. 

cT3RTE'ICATION (By Official other than Accepting Official) 

> .. . ..-... Signature (Title of Certifying Official) 



EXHIBIT "A" . 

U. S. Dm- OF (3mmFUz 
Economic Developmt Administration 

- - 

Public Works and Development Facilities 

Project No. 07-01-01924 

GRANTEE: City of Kirkland 
Kirkland, King County, Washington 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. ?he Grantee agrees to the following project developrent time schedule: 

Time required af ter  ERA approval for: 
Capletion of Final Plans - 60 days 
Advertise for the purpose of cmpetitim, bidding - 120 days 
mard of Construction Contract - 210 days 
Start of Construction - 270 days 
Construction Period - 18 months 

2. Prior to the start o$ ccmstruction, the Graptee w i l l  satisfy the 
Rqional Director that  .the proposals of the Izaac Walton League of 
Ihlerica concerning Forbes Creek have been taken into consideration by 
the Grantee. 

3. Prior t o  the start of construction on the stream and drainage inprove- 
rtlent portions of th is  EDA project, the Grantee w i l l  provide evidence t o  . 
the Regional Director that a hydraulics pennit from the State of 
Washington for the construction of those improvements has been obtained. 

4.  Prior to advertising for bids, Grantee shall s a t  proof that its 
Agreement with the Architect/Engineer specifies a maximum agreed cost 
for al l  basic senrices. 



I... I 

;! .. . . ~. ..., . . .. . ' .. . . . > .  . ,I.: 

FORM ED-508 
( R E V .  8-78)  

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Attachment 140. 1 
E C O N O M I C  D E V E L O P M E N T  A D M I N I S T R A T I O N  

PUBLIC WORKS PROJECT LINE ITEM ESTIMATED COSTS 

EDA Project No. 07-01-01924 state Wwm County King I 
I 

,' 

L ine I t ems  Prsaosod Approved 

Administrative Expense $ d 
(a) Interest 15,790 15,790 
(b) Other 29,520 29,520 

., Preliminary ~ x p e n s e  

: Land, structures, and Rights-of-way 

Architectural/Engineering Basic Fees 114,074 114,074 

Other Architectual Engineerint Fees 103,678 46,245 (2) 

~ i o j e c t  Inspection Fees 52,100 52,100 

Relocation Expenses 

Re location Payments to Individuals 
and Businesses 

Demolition and Removal 
(a) Labor 
(b) non-Labor 

. . 

Construction and Project ~rnprovernent 1,495,715 
(a). Labor 
(b) non-Labor 

Equipment 

, . . Contingencies 

Total Estimated Costs $ 2,137,757 $ 2,096,000 

Remarks: 

.... , 
. - (1) Reduced to  r e f l e c t  p ro j ec t ' s  share  o'f planning study which covered 

. . '  overall Ci ty  improvenwt project .  
I .  

(2) ~ l h t e d  "Spec ia l  Services" and "Construction Services" which are 
in excess of  24/E Basic Services. 

.---- (3) Romded to revise p ro j ec t  costs to an even $1,000. 




